

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 3D17-0734

SAINTAMEN EDWARDS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM CIRCUIT COURT
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

MARCIA J. SILVERS, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 342459
MARCIA J. SILVERS, P.A.
Attorney for Saintamen Edwards
3390 Mary Street, Suite 116
Miami, Florida 33133
Telephone: (305) 774-1544
E-mail: marcia@marciasilvers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT.	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS WHERE LAW ENFORCEMENT ILLEGALLY SEIZED, AND SUBSEQUENTLY SEARCHED, HER <i>PERSONAL</i> FLASH DRIVE FROM HER OFFICE WITHOUT A WARRANT	28
A. EVIDENTIARY STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
B. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE CONTRARY TO THE RECORD EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED AT THE HEARING ON MS. EDWARDS’ MOTION TO SUPPRESS	29
C. THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED APPLICABLE LEGAL PRECEDENT IN DENYING MS. EDWARDS’ MOTION TO SUPPRESS	32
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE THAT WENT TO THE HEART OF THE THEORY OF DEFENSE	40
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING A SIGN-IN/SIGN-OUT SHEET FROM THE APPELLANT’S DAUGHTER’S PRE-SCHOOL WHICH WAS CRUCIAL TO THE APPELLANT’S ALIBI DEFENSE.	42
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING A TEXT MESSAGE THAT STRONGLY SUPPORTED THE APPELLANT’S ALIBI DEFENSE.	45
C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ADMIT A REDACTED APPOINTMENT CALENDAR AND DATED TREATMENT NOTES OF THE APPELLANT’S THERAPIST STRONGLY SUPPORTING THE APPELLANT’S DEFENSE	48
CONCLUSION.	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>BP Amoco Chemical Co. V. Flint Hills Resources, LLC</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2 nd 1001 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	44
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).	41
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 916 So.2d 962 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	41,42
<i>Flood v. Stumm</i> , 989 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008)	49
<i>Friedrich v. State</i> , 743 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	44
<i>In Re Trek 2000 Intern’l, Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 5099653, No. 77099785 (Trademark Tr. & App. Bd., Nov. 30, 2010)	39
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 979 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	47
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	32
<i>Lisenba v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	35
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968)	34
<i>Masaka v. State</i> , 4 So.3d 1274 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).	40
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).	41
<i>Munoz v. Giumarra Vineyards Corporation</i> , 2015 W.L. 5350563 *5 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	45
<i>Nimmons v. State</i> , 814 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	44
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 790 (1987)	34,39,40
<i>Randall v. State</i> , 458 So.2d 822 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).	32
<i>Residential Funding Co., LLC v. Terrace Mortgage, Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 910 (8 th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Smith v. Thornburg</i> , 136 F.3d 1070 (6 th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>State v. Eleck</i> , 130 Conn. App. 632, 23 A.3d 818 (2011).	47
<i>State v. Savino</i> , 567 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1990).	42
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 529 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	28

<i>Story v. State</i> , 589 So.2d 939 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	42
<i>Symonette v. State</i> , 100 So. 180 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2012)	47
<i>Underwood v. State</i> , 801 So.2d 200 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	28,29
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 154 F.3d 1225 (10 th Cir. 1998)	32,33,38
<i>United States v. Barth</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 929 (W.D. Tex. 1998)	39
<i>United States v. Blas</i> , 1990 WL 265179, No. 90-CR-162, *21 (E.D. Wisc., Dec. 4, 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Bueno-Sierra</i> , 99 F.3d 375 (11 th Cir. 1996)	44
<i>United States v. Chan</i> , 830 F. Supp. 531 (N.D. Cal., 1993)	38
<i>United States v. David</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1385 (D. Nev., 1991)	38
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1 st Cir. 1992)	44
<i>United States v. Goodchild</i> , 25 F.3d 55 (1 st Cir. 1994)	44
<i>United States v. Knoll</i> , 16 F.3d 1313 (2d Cir. 1994)	38
<i>United States v. Mancini</i> , 8 F.3d 104 (1 st Cir. 1993)	33,34
<i>United States v. Mendel</i> , 746 F.2d 155 (2 nd Cir. 1984)	44
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 966 F. 2d 92 (2d Cir. 1992)	35
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 749 F.2d 628 (11 th Cir. 1984)	44
<i>Vannier v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 470 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	41
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 737 So.2d 1208 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	41
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Florida Statutes, Section 90.401	49
Florida Statutes, Section 90.503	49
Florida Statutes, Section 90.803(6)(a)	43,44
Florida Statutes, Section 90.901	47
